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THB MINISTER. OF STATE IN THE
MINISTR.Y OF FlNANCB (SHRI
JANARDHANA POOJARY (a)
Income-tax Department has not con ..
ducted ... rcb in the case of any steel
"ader in Delbi/Do mba)' iu 1985.

(b} and (c). Dl)es not arise.

PropHeI to Reserve Certain Item of Import .. Export-for SC/ST Traders

7142. SHRI ANANTA PR.ASAD
SETHI: WLI the Miu\stcr of COMM-aaCB be pleased to state :

(a) whether there h a1-,y prop )sal under the consideration of Government to relerve cert~i('l percentage of itc11l'~ of import/.:xport for Scheduled Ca·:;tc and Sc:heduled Trib} persons to cn:1.ble these woaker sections to improvo their standard of living;

(b) whether it is proposed to patrl)-
Disc real work ers' fil msfassociat ions to export leather and leather goods like, .hoes. etc. rather than patronise luiddl e-
meo; and

(c) if 10, the details in this rcg,Hd ?

niB MINISTER OF STATE OF
rHB MINISTRY"OF SUPPLY AND
TBXTILES ('HRI CHANDRASHE·
KHAR SINGH) : (a) No, Sir.

fb) and (c). Bharat Leather CorpJr-
ration and the various State Leather Ik-..topment Corporation arc ~~s'Slstlng amalt scale Boits engaged in the manufacture of finis"ted leather ~nd le~\thcr products in inhrnal marketi"d as w~il as ,...,t. Slate Tradlnl C .,rpora'ion of lad. Lim.ted, Tra-de Deve10pfucnt Autho-
lily aact the Nation.)) Sm'lli In .Ju~trics CorporaUon arc also assi~f ina thl:.'se units in exporticg their products.

Re,It •• 01 C •• hew Industry io Ketalft

7143. PROF. K. V. THOMAS
SHRI SURESH KURUP :

WI" "'. Minister of COMM[RCE be
,. .... to .tate:

(a) whether it has been brought to the attcntbn of Government that cashew industry in Kerala is in a declining tread;
and

(b) if so, the steps proposed to revive the industry?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF SUPPLY AND TEX-
TILES (SHRI CHANDRASHEKHAR
SINGH: (a) and (b). Th-.: Cash cw Industry concentrated nl~linly in Kcrala has been facing pr.)blcll1 arising f~ onl the fiuc~ua lj,)QS in lot ~~nntional pj·jcc s and rising Ct)st of P l)duction of raw caS}H:W and its pr ..JCCSSi,ig. A ,Hjmbc~ of schemcs including t;lC mui: i-s:at~ c~sh,;w development programme are being implemented to incr case pre ductivi ly, reduce cost of cultivation ,lild tl,) incrcC\,c the availabilit y of ret w cash~w.

R('IDrts of S ilk Hoard Oificials visit Foreign Cnuntries.

7144. SHRI MAHABIR PRASAD:
YADAV : Will the Minister of SUPPLY
AND TEXTILES be pleased to slate:

~

(a) wh~lhcr it j~ a f.!~t th:ll officials of Centrdl SIlk Board ar0 P lying visits' abr'..>au 0,1 G >V";,·J.llll,!.-tt cXJ)~,lS,! i 1 the
n:.lm~s of dcv~:opmcllt of !;ilk industry;

(b) if so, whet he;' they have submitted their rep~rts in th~\l regard ; and

(c) th,_: udails of the expenditure i:1currcu thereon all)ng with the number of OCC 1 ~io,1'\ wh:n the officials P lid visit abro~Hl and the date of their s~lblDis,;ion of r':!po··t.:; '?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF
THE MINISTRY OF SUPPLY AND
TEXTILES UiHRl CHANDRA.
SHEKHAR SINGH) : (a) Officers from the Central SiJk Board go abroad on official tours as and when necessary iIa the inter~st of official work. The,ex.-
penditure on :uch visits is met by the Central Silk BO~\fd which is a statutorJ no~rd fut:y fou nded by the Centr,a)
Govp.rnment. Such . visits have boen normally in connection with study of sericulture industry in other counttiea, p~uti'.:ipation in international conference. trade fairs etC.

(b) ar.d (c). This infol matioll is being collected fronl the Central Silk Board and will be laid on the Table of the House.

Creation of Third World Developmeut Bank of Finance I>e,'elopment

Prcjcct

7145. SHRI R.S. GAEKWAD:
Will the ~1inister of FINA1':CE bt~

p!ea~cd to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Qu est ion No. 960 on 30th April, 1982 fl'gardi(\g creation of Third
\Vorld D<.:velcpnlcnt to Finnnt':c D~v~Jop ment prcjl:cts and state:

(a) whl!thcr subsequent meetings of gT<\UP of 77 were held to consider fcnsi after the fiLst nlccting of the grOl'p of 77 experts on Fin .. ncial C()rp:Jn:tion took plac,c in Kingston, Jamaica from

. March 26 to 31, 1982 ~nd

(b) if SO, (h·~ dl. tail C(~ progress thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI
JANARDHANA POOJARY): (;.1) and (b). Yes Sir. A number of m--:ctings uf 0-77 were held ,1fter the first meeting of Group (If e'Xplrts b Kingston, Jam:jca it; March, ] 982 L) c\)n:-.id!r foasibilify of
a Bank for d·:veloping c )unlr il!s. At these mel ting it was decidld inter ali .. , 1 hat the size of the capH~l of l he B~lOk should be bas<.d on concrete and practical arrangcm,·!ts t hat would enable &elf-
sustained nnd viable tmd op~ratiors. It was also d(cidcd :,0 hold intensive ColO"

sultations Wilh ali memb..;r governments to obtain their views on f"rthf~r ~t cps to be taken for the estc·b:isbment of the Bank.
Extensive studi~ s were also c(lrried out by ~ number of expert bodies with a vicw to work out a feasible ~chcmc of action.

[TranslallonJ
New itelD Captioned 'Hawai Adde Per

Croron Ki lier&pberi

7146. SHRI SARFARAZ AHMED:
Win tho Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) Whether attention of OO"tl~
bas been d~awn to the news item GlPC. ioned 'Hawai Adde per CrorGo Iti Het'spheri' (Bungtinl of crore. at airport) appeared in tile 'N..-..at Times' of 15th January, I' 98';

(b) if so, the det"ils t hereo';

(c) whether Government arc taking suit,·blc measures to keep a wat~h in the matter; and

(d) if so, the details thereof 1

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THB
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SRaI
JANARDHANA POOJARY) : <a) Yes,
Sir.

(b) No c; sc of 'bongling worth crores at Airport' :~s given in the press report has com~ 10 notice. Howover" on 3· t·85, at Sahar International Airport, police officers seized foreign exchanae equivalent of Rs. 43,871 (·from Shri Bark-
rishr.a Ramchandra Sat am, a load~r.t the Airport. Subsequently 2 more pcrs~)ns were arrested.

(c) and (d). Officers in plain clothes arc post -;d at stratcaic points In tbe Arrival .Hall and the tarmac to keep general survdllance. Selective Check. on p- rcentagc basis arc aJso exercised in both Green and Red Chanoels to detect cases of mis·dcchration.

[ English]
Disco\'ery of Tin-Ore In

Koraput DJstriet

7147. SHRI K. PRADHAMI : Witt the Minister of STEEL, MINES AND
COAL be pleased to st.ate :

(a) 'Nhethcr Geo~oli.l ItI"ey of India bas discovered A~.abLe depelkt ., tin-ore in Koraput district ort __ aad

(b) the .tept' t2ken lOr pro,.,.. CIJII'-
tation of tin-ore found in thlt clflttiet,

THE MINISTER OF stEBL, MIN!!
AND COAL (SHRI VASANt SATRI!'
(a) and (b). Tin deOOlifl have 'ken,

